Supplemental Report on Utilization of Campus Resources and Participation
in Community Activities by On- and Off-campus Housing Status

An analysis was performed to test for differences on responses to the Student Experience
Survey between students living on campus and those living off campus. Students were put into
groups (living on or off campus) based on their responses to the question, “Where are you
currently living?”" There were two sets of questions that were analyzed for this report,
questions pertaining to the use of campus resources and participation in community activities.

Utilization of Campus Resources

Students were asked, "How often have you used the following campus resources so far this
academic year?” and then given a list of campus resources. Students responded on a scale of
Not at All, A Little, Some, or A Lot on each item.

For students living on campus, means were highest on the items:
e Student on-campus housing (such as living on campus or using housing resources such
as gathering/meeting spaces);
e Library facilities and services;
e Intercity Transit bus service.

For students living off campus, means were highest on:
e Library facilities and services;
e Computer Center, Computer Applications Lab, or computer workshops;
e Financial Aid Services (such as receiving financial aid assistance or requesting
additional information at the office).

The following charts show campus resources broken out by students living on-campus and
students living off of campus.

Utilization of Campus Resources
Responses of Students Living On Campus (N=114)
Highest Mean Response to Lowest
Mean Not at A Little Some A Lot Missing

All (N)
(0) (1) (2) (3)
Student On-campus Housing (such as 2.70 3.5% 4.4% 10.5% 81.6% 0
living on campus or using housing
resources such as gathering/meeting
spaces)’
Library facilities and services 2.08 2.7% 20.4% 43.4% 33.6% 1
Intercity Transit bus service 2.08 13.3% 14.2% 23.9% 48.7% 1
Computer Center, Computer 1.92 8.0% 22.1% 39.8% 30.1% 1
Applications Lab, or computer
workshops
College Recreation Center/Recreation 1.75 22.8% 16.7% 23.7% 36.8% 0
Services

' One student did not answer this question; therefore, the student’s responses are not included in this
analysis.

% Note that 4 students indicated that they lived in on-campus housing, but responded that they used
Student On-campus Housing not at all. One respondent appeared to check “Not at All” for all campus
resources. It is unknown why the students indicated that they used On-campus Housing not at all, while
living in on-campus housing. It could be related to interpretation of the question, i.e. responding only in
terms of using Housing as a gathering/meeting space.



Academic Fair or Core Fair

Financial Aid Services (such as receiving

financial aid assistance or requesting
additional information at the office)
Academic Advising Office or advising
workshops

Student Health Services Office
Writing Center and/or writing
workshops

Media Loan

Digital Imaging Studio and/or media
workshops

Prime Time Advising

Student Employment Services (such as
using the job board or website for
finding a job)

Police Services

Tutors in your program

Counseling Center

Career Development Center (such as
attending a career fair or using self-
assessment and career development
tools)

First People’s Advising Services
Internship Fair

Quantitative Reasoning Center and/or
QR workshops

KEY Student Services

Access Services for Students with
Disabilities

Graduate School Fair

Center for Mediation Services

Child Care Services

Veterans Affairs Office/Services

1.23

1.00
0.96

0.92
0.64

0.59
0.55

0.54
0.43
0.41
0.34

0.27
0.26
0.25

0.19
0.14

0.11
0.09
0.05
0.04

Not at
All
0)

16.7%

36.8%

23.7%

39.5%
46.4%

43.0%
63.2%

57.0%
57.9%

57.9%
76.1%
75.4%
77.2%

86.8%
82.5%
86.0%

90.3%
93.0%

93.9%
94.7%
95.6%
98.2%

A Little

(1)
28.1%
18.4%

39.5%

28.9%
22.3%

28.9%
14.0%

30.7%
32.5%

31.6%
10.6%
12.3%
14.9%

3.5%
10.5%
5.3%

3.5%
1.8%

2.6%
2.6%
3.5%
0.0%

Some

(2)
37.7%
26.3%

27.2%

23.7%
20.5%

21.1%
18.4%

8.8%
6.1%

8.8%
7.1%
7.9%
4.4%

5.3%
5.3%
6.1%

3.5%
3.5%

1.8%
1.8%
0.9%
0.9%

A Lot

3)
17.5%
18.4%

9.6%

7.9%
10.7%

7.0%
4.4%

3.5%
3.5%

1.8%
6.2%
4.4%
3.5%

4.4%
1.8%
2.6%

2.7%
1.8%

1.8%
0.9%
0.0%
0.9%

Missing
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0
0
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Utilization of Campus Resources

Responses of Students Living Off Campus (N=452)

Highest Mean Response to Lowest

Library facilities and services
Computer Center, Computer
Applications Lab, or computer
workshops

Financial Aid Services (such as receiving

financial aid assistance or requesting
additional information at the office)
Intercity Transit bus service
Academic Advising Office or advising
workshops

Academic Fair or Core Fair

College Recreation Center/Recreation
Services

Media Loan

Student Health Services Office
Digital Imaging Studio and/or media
workshops

Writing Center and/or writing
workshops

Internship Fair

Student Employment Services (such as
using the job board or website for
finding a job)

Career Development Center (such as
attending a career fair or using self-
assessment and career development
tools)

Quantitative Reasoning Center and/or
QR workshops

Tutors in your program

KEY Student Services

Graduate School Fair

Counseling Center

Student On-campus Housing (such as
living on campus or using housing
resources such as gathering/meeting
spaces)

Prime Time Advising

Police Services

First People’s Advising Services
Access Services for Students with
Disabilities

Veterans Affairs Office/Services
Child Care Services

Center for Mediation Services

Mean

2.20
2.14

1.83

1.04
0.75
0.63

0.62

0.47
0.46

0.43

0.38

0.28
0.28
0.27
0.27
0.26

0.23
0.22
0.14
0.13

0.07
0.05
0.03

Not at
All
5.8%
7.6%

25.5%

45.6%
26.6%

37.1%
45.5%

43.5%
55.7%
67.3%

60.9%

71.4%
71.2%

72.3%

77.6%

83.4%
86.5%
83.1%
82.8%
85.2%

86.5%
80.6%
92.4%
93.3%

96.4%
97.8%
97.5%

A Little

16.3%
16.8%

10.3%

10.1%
33.0%

27.3%
20.0%

22.0%
20.8%
12.8%

21.0%

14.6%
16.7%

15.4%

11.2%

8.7%
4.5%
9.2%
10.0%
7.0%

6.5%
17.6%
3.1%
2.5%

1.1%
0.7%
1.8%

Some

29.7%
29.8%

19.9%

11.0%
28.6%

24.4%
17.7%

22.0%
16.3%
9.9%

13.6%

9.7%
7.1%

9.4%

6.5%

4.3%
3.8%
4.7%
4.5%
4.3%

4.5%
1.3%
2.9%
2.2%

1.1%
0.2%
0.4%

A Lot

48.2%
45.9%

44.3%

33.3%
11.8%

11.2%
16.8%

12.6%
7.2%
10.1%

4.5%

4.3%
4.9%

2.9%

4.7%

3.6%
5.2%
2.9%
2.7%
3.6%

2.5%
0.4%
1.6%
2.0%

1.3%
1.3%
0.2%

Missing
(N)
4

5
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Responses to the utilization of campus resources questions were also tested for statistically
significant differences between the responses of students who were living on-campus and those

living off campus.’

Students living on-campus indicated more use of:
Academic Fair or Core Fair

College Recreation Center/Recreation Services
Intercity Transit Bus Service

Police Services

Prime-time Advising

Student Employment Services

Student Health Services Office

as gathering/meeting spaces)
=  Writing center and/or writing tutors

Students living off campus indicated more use of:

Financial Aid Services
Graduate school fair
Internship fair

Library facilities and services

Computer center, computer applications lab, or computer workshops

Student On-campus Housing (such as living on campus or using housing resources such

The charts below show means and frequencies for questions for which there was a statistically
significant differences between the responses of students who were living on campus and those

who were living off campus.

Academic Fair or Core Fair
Difference Significant at p < .001
Not At All A Little

0) (1)
1.56  16.7%  28.1%

Mean

Students living on campus
(N=114)
Students living off campus o o
(N=452) 1.10 37.1% 27.3%
College Recreation Center/Recreation Services
Difference Significant at p < .001

Not At All A Little

0) (1)
1.75  22.8%  16.7%

Mean

Students living on campus
(N=114)
Students living off campus

0, o)
(N=452) 1.06  45.5%  20.0%

Some
(2)
37.7%

24.4%

Some
(2)
23.7%

17.7%

A Lot
(3)
17.5%

11.2%

A Lot
(3)
36.8%

16.8%

Missing
(N)
0

5

Missing
(N)

0

6

3 Statistical testes were performed using the Mann Whitney U test, the equivalent to the T-test for

nonparametric data.



Computer Center, Computer Applications Lab, or computer workshops
Difference Significant at p = .010
Not At All A Little Some

Mean (o) (1) )
Students living on campus o o 0
(N=114) 1.92 8.0% 22.1% 39.8%
Students living off campus @ 0 9
(N=452) 2.14 7.6% 16.8% 29.8%

A Lot
(3)
30.1%

45.9%

Missing
(N)

1

5

Financial Aid Services (such as receiving financial aid assistance or requesting additional

information at the office)
Difference Significant at p < .001
Not At All A Little Some

Mean o) (1) @)
Students living on campus 0 9 9
(N=114) 1.26 36.8% 18.4% 26.3%
Students living off campus o 0 9
(N=452) 1.83 25.5% 10.3% 19.9%

Graduate School Fair
Difference Significant at p = .005
Not At All A Little Some

Mean
(0) (1) (2)
Students living on campus o o o
(N=114) 0.11 93.9% 2.6% 1.8%
Students living off campus o o o
(N=452) 0.27 83.1% 9.2% 4.7%
Intercity Transit Bus Service
Difference Significant at p < .001
Mean Not At All A Little Some
B 0 (™) )
?ﬁi‘:‘ms living on campus 208 13.3%  142%  23.9%
Students living off campus o o o
(N=452) 1.32 45.6% 10.1% 11.0%
Internship Fair
Difference Significant at p = .014
Mean Not At All A Little Some
B 0 (™) )
(S:Ifﬁ‘j;*”ts RTRE eI EErE 0.26 82.5%  10.5%  5.3%
Students living off campus o o o
(N=452) 0.47 71.4% 14.6% 9.7%
Library facilities and services
Difference Significant at p = .050
Mean Not At All A Little Some
B 0 (™) @)
fﬁiﬁﬂ;s WAIAE, 1 GRS 208 2.7%  20.4%  43.4%
Students living off campus o o o
(N=452) 2.20 5.8% 16.3% 29.7%

A Lot
(3)
18.4%

44.3%

A Lot
(3)

1.8%

2.9%

A Lot
(3)
48.7%

33.3%

A Lot

1.8%

4.3%

A Lot
(3)
33.6%

48.2%

Missing
(N)

0

5

Missing
(N)
0

8

Missing
(N)
1

7

Missing
(N)
0

8

Missing
(N)

1

4



Police Services
Difference Significant at p < .001

Mean
St Students living on campus
(N=114) 0.54
Students living off campus
(N=452) 02
Prime Time Adyvising
Difference Significant at p < .001

Mean
Students living on campus
(N=114) 0657
Students living off campus 0.23
(N=452) ’

Some
(2)
8.8%

1.3%

Some
(2)
8.8%

4.5%

A Lot  Missing
(3) (N)
1.8% 0

0.4% 4

A Lot  Missing

3) (N)
3.5% 0

2.5% 7

Student Employment Services (such as using the job board or website for finding a job)

Difference Significant at p = .027

Mean
Students living on campus 0.55
(N=114)
Students living off campus
(N=452) 0.4
Student Health Services Office
Difference Significant at p = .005

Mean
Students living on campus 1.00
(N=114) )
Students living off campus 0.75
(N=452) )

Some
(2)
6.1%

7.1%

Some
(2)
23.7%

16.3%

A Lot Missing
3) (N)
3.5% 0

4.9% 4

AlLot  Missing
3) (N)
7.9% 0

7.2% 5

Student On-campus Housing (such as living on campus or using housing resources such as

gathering/meeting spaces)
Difference Significant at p < .001

Mean
Students living on campus
(N=114) 2.70
Students living off campus 0.26
(N=452) ’

Writing Center and/or writing workshops
Difference Significant at p = .001

Mean
Students living on campus
(N=114) 0.96
Students living off campus 0.62
(N=452) )

Some
(2)
10.5%

4.3%

Some

2)

20.5%

13.6%

A Lot  Missing
3) (N)

81.6% 0

3.6% 7

A Lot  Missing
(3) (N)
10.7% 2

4.5% 4



Participation in Community Activities

Students were asked, "How much have you participated in the following community activities?”
and then given a series of activities. Students responded on a scale of Not at All, A Little,
Some, or A Lot.

For students living on campus, means were highest on the items:
e Attended lectures, panels, or conferences on campus;
e Participated in student activity group/club;
e Attended Olympia Arts Walk or other community festivals.

For students living off campus, means were highest on the items:
e Attended Olympia Arts Walk or other community festivals;
e Attended lectures, panels, or conferences on campus;
e Watched or participated in art exhibits/shows on campus.

The following charts show means and frequencies on participation in community activities
broken out by students living on-campus and students living-on campus.

Participation in Community Activities
Responses of Students Living On Campus (N=114)
Highest Mean Response to Lowest’

Mean Haven’t Participated Participated Participated
Participated a Little Some A Lot
(0) (1) (2) (3)

cigiEmelee) BEEs, PRnsls, (e 13.2% 33.3% 42.1% 11.4%
or conferences on campus
PEGUIEEEEE) D e 1.46 29.8% 21.9% 20.2% 28.1%
activity group/club
Attended Olympia Arts
Walk or other community 1.37 28.1% 21.9% 35.1% 14.9%
festivals
PEGHETDEIERE T ORI 1.19 25.4% 41.2% 21.9% 11.4%
sponsored activities
Watched or participated in
art exhibits/shows on 1.09 28.1% 39.5% 28.1% 4.4%
campus
Watched or participated in
theatrical performances on  1.09 30.7% 36.0% 27.2% 6.1%
campus
Watched or participated in
musical 1.04 45.6% 21.1% 16.7% 16.7%
performances/concerts off
campus
PEGIEREERE T GRUmGiy |y o 41.2% 28.1% 17.5% 13.2%
service or volunteer work
Watched or participated in
musical 0.93 43.9% 26.3% 22.8% 7.0%
performances/concerts on
campus
bieien=e O periEpREin | e 46.0% 24.8% 23.0% 6.2%

art exhibits/shows off

“ Table does not include responses on the item “Other,” for which students could write in other
community activities.

Missing

(N)



campus

Attended lectures, panels,
or conferences off campus
Watched or participated in
theatrical performances
off campus

Watched or participated in
intercollegiate sports
(between Evergreen and
other college teams)
Contributed to Cooper
Point Journal or other print
media

Participated in intramural
sports (between Evergreen
students)

Participated in Outdoor
Programs (TOP) activities
Contributed to KAOS or
other broadcast media

Participation in Community Activities

Mean

0.73

0.71

0.62

0.57

0.52

0.24

0.21

Haven’t
Participated
(0)

57.9%

57.5%

60.5%

65.8%

71.9%

81.6%

86.7%

Responses of Students Living Off Campus (N=452)
Highest Mean Response to Lowest’

Attended Olympia Arts
Walk or other community
festivals

Attended lectures, panels,
or conferences on campus
Watched or participated in
art exhibits/shows on
campus

Participated in community
service or volunteer work
Watched or participated in
musical
performances/concerts off
campus

Watched or participated in
art exhibits/shows off
campus

Attended lectures, panels,
or conferences off campus
Participated in student

Mean

1.51

1.38

1.01

0.98

0.85
0.83

’ Table does not include responses on the item “Other,” for which students could write in other

community activities.

Haven’t
Participated

©)

28.1%

22.9%

32.1%

44.1%

45.2%

41.7%

51.3%
54.9%

Participated Participated Participated

a Little
(M

19.3%

20.4%

25.4%

18.0%

13.2%

14.9%

7.1%

Participated Participated Participated

a Little
(1)

17.9%

32.0%

33.0%

20.8%

22.5%

29.4%

21.6%
20.4%

Some

(2)

14.9%

15.9%

5.3%

9.9%

6.1%

1.8%

4.4%

Some

(2)

28.7%

29.3%

23.8%

14.9%

18.2%

18.2%

18.4%
11.1%

A Lot
(3)

7.9%

6.2%

8.8%

6.3%

8.8%

1.8%

1.8%

A Lot
(3)

25.3%

15.9%

11.1%

20.1%

14.1%

10.7%

8.7%
13.6%

Missing
(N)

Missing

(N)

10

11

10

10

12

13

17
11



Mean Haven’t Participated Participated Participated
Participated a Little Some A Lot
(0) (1) (2) (3)
activity group/club
Watched or participated in
theatrical performances on  0.76 52.5% 25.8% 14.9% 6.8%
campus
Watched or participated in
musical 0.71 55.9% 23.2% 14.5% 6.4%
performances/concerts on
campus
Watched or participated in
theatrical performances 0.66 58.8% 22.6% 12.7% 5.9%
off campus
Watched or participated in
intercollegiate sports
(between Evergreen and
other college teams)
Contributed to KAOS or
other broadcast media
Contributed to Cooper
Point Journal or other print  0.28 81.8% 10.7% 5.2% 2.3%
media
Participated in intramural
sports (between Evergreen 0.20 88.7% 4.8% 4.8% 1.8%
students)
Participated in Outdoor
Programs (TOP) activities
Participated in housing-
sponsored activities

0.33 82.7% 7.5% 4.3% 5.5%

0.29 82.1% 10.2% 4.3% 3.4%

0.17 89.3% 6.6% 2.3% 1.8%

0.14 89.3% 8.7% 1.1% 0.9%

Responses to the participation in community activities questions were tested for statistically
significant differences between the responses of students who were living on campus and those
who were living off campus.®

Students living on campus indicated more participation in:
e Contributing to the Cooper Point Journal or other print media
Participating in intramural sports
Participating in housing-sponsored activities
Participating in student activities group/club
Participating in Outdoor Program (TOP)
Watching or participating in intercollegiate sports
Watching or participating in theatrical performances on campus

There were no items for which students living off campus participated more.

The charts on the next few pages show means and frequencies for questions for which there
was a statistically significant difference between the responses of students who were living on
campus and those who were living off campus.

8 Statistical testes were performed using the Mann Whitney U test, the equivalent to the T-test for
nonparametric data.

Missing
(N)

10

12

10

12

11

13

10

12
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Contributed to Cooper Point Journal or other print media.
Difference Significant at p < .001
Not At All A Little

0) (1)
0.57 65.8%  18.0%

Mean

Students living on campus
(N=114)
Students living off campus o o
(N=452) 0.28 81.8% 10.7%
Participated in intramural sports (between Evergreen students)
Difference Significant at p < .001

Not At All A Little

Mean ) (1)
Students living on campus o 0
(N=114) 0.52 71.9% 13.2%
Students living off campus o o
(N=452) 0.20 88.7% 4.8%

Participated in housing-sponsored activities
Difference Significant at p < .001
Not At .
Mean All & Iat)t 2
(0)
Students living on campus o o
(N=114) 1.19 25.4% 41.2%
Students living off campus o o
(N=452) 0.14 89.3% 8.7%
Participated in student activity group/club
Difference Significant at p < .001
Not At All A Little

Mean
(0) (1)
Students living on campus o
(N=114) 1.46 29.8% 21.9%
Students living off campus o o
(N=452) 0.83 54.9% 20.4%

Participated in Outdoor Programs (TOP) activities
Difference Significant at p = .033
Not At All A Little

Mean ) )
Students living on campus o o
(N=114) 0.24 81.6% 14.9%
Students living off campus o o
(N=452) 0.17 89.3% 6.6%

Some
(2)
9.9%

5.2%

Some
(2)
6.1%

4.8%

Some

(2)
21.9%

1.1%

Some
(2)
20.2%

11.1%

Some
(2)
1.8%

2.3%

A Lot
(3)
6.3%

2.3%

A Lot

8.8%

1.8%

A Lot

11.4%

0.9%

A Lot
(3)
28.1%

13.6%

A Lot

1.8%

1.8%

Missing
(N)

3

13

Missing
(N)
0

10

Missing
(N)

0

14

Missing
(N)
0

11

Missing
(N)
0

12

10



Watched or participated in intercollegiate sports (between Evergreen and other college

teams)

Difference Significant at p < .001

Not At All A Little Some A Lot Missing
0 (1 2) 3) (N)

0.62 60.5% 25.4% 5.3% 8.8% 0

Mean

Students living on campus
(N=114)

Students living off campus o o o o
(N=452) 0.33 82.7% 7.5% 4.3% 5.5% 12
Watched or participated in musical performances/concerts on campus

Difference Significant at p = .018

Not At All A Little Some A Lot  Missing

M
. = (1) @) @ M
Students living on campus 0.93 43.9% 26.3% 22.8% 7.0% 0
(N=114) ’ ’ ’ ) ’
Students living off campus 0.71 55.99% 23.2% 14.5% 6.4% 12
(N=452) ) ) ) ) ’

Watched or participated in theatrical performances on campus
Difference Significant at p < .001
Not At All A Little Some A Lot  Missing

Mean
. ) (M (2) 3) (N)
Students living on campus 1.09 30.7% 36.0% 27.2% 6.1% 0
I . . : . .
e LG i Gz 0.76  52.5%  25.8%  14.9%  6.8% 10
e . : . : .

11
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